

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 23289 OF 2015
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

M/s. Hathway Bhaskar Multinet Pvt Ltd.

.....Petitioner

Versus

State of Madhya Pradesh & Anr.

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24th August, 2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Issue notice.

There shall be interim stay of the impugned judgment and order passed by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Principal Seat at Jabalpur, Bench at Indore in Writ Petition (C) No. 8573 of 2014, dated 16.07.2015, subject to the petitioner depositing a sum of Rs.1,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Only) within eight weeks' time from today.

Tag with Special Leave Petition (C) No. 10316 of 2012.”

Accordingly, show cause notice returnable on 16th November, 2015 was issued to all the six respondents on 9th October, 2015 through registered A.D. Post. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved covers containing the show cause notices have been received back from the said respondents so far.

It is submitted that a copy of the show cause notice was also sent to Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate (Standing Counsel for the State of Madhya Pradesh) but he has not filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the State of Madhya Pradesh so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed the proof of depositing the amount of Rs, 1,00,00,000/- (Rupes one crore only) in this Registry so far.

The Office Report is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for orders.

Dated this the 5th Day of November 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. M. Y. Deshmukh, Advocate,
167, Supreme Enclave
Mayur Vihar Phase-I
2. Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate,
(Standing Counsel for the State of Madhya Pradesh)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C4