

ITEM NO.17

COURT NO.13

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 9301/2013

THE STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ASIANET SATELLITE COMMUNICATIONS LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY I.A. NO. 37778/2020 (APPLICATION FOR STAY) IN CA. NO. 1548-1549/2020 IS TO BE LISTED BEFORE THE HON'BLE COURT)

WITH

C.A. No. 1548-1549/2020 (III-A)

(Ref. Court's order dated 22/07/2022- C.A Nos. 1548-1549 were directed to be listed in the 2nd week of September, 2022 along with similar matters i.e. 1679, 1680, 1681-1682, 1683, 1684, 1685, 1686, 1687, 1688, 1689, 1690/ 2020 and 1507/2018.

IA No. 90912/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 133874/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 58600/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 37780/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 133869/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 37778/2020 - STAY APPLICATION

IA No. 58598/2022 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 13-01-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Arijit Prasad, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Amitesh Chandra Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Pratibha Yadav, Adv.

Elana Saleem, Adv.

ACM Legal

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Shirin Khajuria, AOR

Mr. R K Raizada, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Bhakti Vardhan Singh, AOR

Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.

Mr. V M Vishnu, Adv.

Mr. Ankit, Adv.

Mr. M. P. Vinod, AOR

Mr. Atul Shankar Vinod, Adv.
Mr. Dileep Pillai, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kumar Jain, Adv.
Mr. Arun K. Jaiswal, Adv.

Mr. N. Venkataraman, Ld. ASG
Ms. Nisha Bagchi, Adv.
V.C.S. Bharathi, Adv.
Mr. Udai Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Adit Khorana, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. NO. 37778/2020.

By means of this application, the petitioner(s) have prayed for staying the operation of the demand notice dated 25.11.2019 and reminder dated 14.02.2020 issued by the District Magistrate, Meerut, Uttar Pradesh/Respondent No.3 raising a demand of Rs.4.62 crores (Approx.) along with admissible interest.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we dispose of this application by directing that the effect and operation of the impugned demand notice referred to above shall remain stayed subject to the petitioner(s) depositing an amount of Rs.2 crores.

According to the learned counsel for the petitioner(s), an amount of Rs.1 crore has already been deposited in the months of August, 2022 and September, 2022. The remaining amount of Rs.1 crore may be deposited within a period of four weeks from today.

I.A. stands disposed of.

(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS

(Beena Jolly)
Court Master