

ITEM NO.103

COURT NO.13

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 9301/2013

THE STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ASIANET SATELLITE COMMUNICATIONS LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 1548-1549/2020 (III-A)

IA No. 58600/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 37780/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 90912/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 133874/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 133869/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 58598/2022 - STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 1534/2020 (III)

C.A. No. 1531/2020 (III)

C.A. No. 1629/2020 (X)

C.A. No. 1765-1766/2020 (XV)

(FOR PERMISSION TO PLACE ON RECORD SUBSEQUENT FACTS ON IA 1/2014

IA No. 1/2014 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ON RECORD SUBSEQUENT FACTS)

C.A. No. 1755/2020 (XVII)

C.A. No. 1753/2020 (XVII)

C.A. No. 1752/2020 (XVII)

W.P.(C) No. 699/2014 (X)

(FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 1/2014

FOR [APP FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS] ON IA 2/2014

FOR AMENDMENT IN CAUSE TITLE ON IA 3/2014

IA No. 3/2014 - AMENDMENT IN CAUSE TITLE

IA No. 2/2014 - APP FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS

IA No. 82864/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 1/2014 - STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 1533/2020 (III)

C.A. No. 1532/2020 (III)

C.A. No. 1530/2020 (III)

C.A. No. 1690/2020 (III-A)

IA No. 103945/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

C.A. No. 1688/2020 (III-A)

IA No. 77012/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

C.A. No. 1689/2020 (III-A)

IA No. 77623/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 77621/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 1687/2020 (III-A)

C.A. No. 1680/2020 (III-A)

IA No. 3/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 2/2012 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

C.A. No. 1507/2018 (III-A)

W.P.(C) No. 748/2015 (X)

(FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 161452/2019

IA No. 161452/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 1756/2020 (XVII)

C.A. No. 1754/2020 (XVII)

C.A. No. 1679/2020 (III-A)

IA No. 7/2016 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 12316/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 9/2016 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 8/2016 - PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES

IA No. 6/2016 - PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES

IA No. 11/2016 - PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES

IA No. 2/2012 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

IA No. 5/2016 - STAY APPLICATION

IA No. 12314/2018 - STAY APPLICATION

IA No. 10/2016 - STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 1547/2020 (XIV-A)

C.A. No. 1543/2020 (XIV-A)

C.A. No. 2147/2012 (XIV-A)

C.A. No. 10114/2011 (XIV-A)

C.A. No. 1725/2020 (IV)

C.A. No. 1726/2020 (IV)

C.A. No. 1630/2020 (X)

IA No. 139720/2022 - AMENDMENT IN CAUSE TITLE  
IA No. 47296/2020 - AMENDMENT IN CAUSE TITLE)  
C.A. No. 1628/2020 (X)

C.A. No. 5228/2012 (XIV-A)  
(Application (I. A. No. 140235/2022) for amendment in the cause  
title of Civil Appeal No. 5228 of 2012 is to be listed.  
IA No. 140235/2022 - AMENDMENT IN CAUSE TITLE)  
C.A. No. 5867/2012 (XIV-A)

C.A. No. 1685/2020 (III-A)

C.A. No. 1684/2020 (III-A)

C.A. No. 1686/2020 (III-A)

C.A. No. 1683/2020 (III-A)

C.A. No. 1681-1682/2020 (III-A)

IA No. 1/2012 - PERMISSION TO FILE SYNOPSIS AND LIST OF DATES)  
C.A. No. 1581-1583/2020 (XII)

IA No. 1/2013 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SL)  
C.A. No. 1580/2020 (XII)  
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA  
2/2013

IA No. 2/2013 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)  
C.A. No. 1536/2020 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 261/2013 (XIV-A)

C.A. No. 1535/2020 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 934/2014 (XI-A)

IA No. 1/2013 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 22-03-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Appellant(s)      Mr. Pankaj Sharma, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Yatinder Choudhary, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Kshitij Mudgal, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Kartik Arora, Adv.  
                                 Ms. Ayushi Mittal, Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dubey, AOR

Mr. Shivam Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Avi Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. Ajay K. Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Akhilesh Kumar Pandey, AOR  
Mr. Yash Karan Jain, Adv.

Dr. Shashwat Bajpai, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Amit Sthalekar, AOR

Mr. Aakarshan Aditya, AOR  
Mr. Sk Bagaria, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vivek Sarin, Adv.  
Mr. Dibya Prashant Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Divyanshi Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Akash Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Satish C Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Kumar, AOR

Mr. S.k.bagadia, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Manu Krishnan, Adv.  
Mr. Victor Das, Adv.  
Mr. Vipul Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Anwasha Padhi, Adv.  
Ms. Anwesh Padhi, Adv.  
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Ms. Shirin Khajuria, AOR  
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Tejveer Bhatia, Adv.  
Mr. Rohan Swrup, Adv.  
Mr. Kunal Vets, Adv.  
Ms. Manpreet Kaur Sareen, Adv.  
Mr. Paranjay Thripathi, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Sarin, Adv.  
Mr. Satish Kaushik, Adv.  
Mr. Md. Rashid Saeed, AOR  
Rumani Datta, Adv.

Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR

Mr. Jayant Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Adv.

Ms. Nayan Tara Roy, Adv.  
Mr. Abdulla Naseeh V T, Adv.  
Ms. Anu K Joy, Adv.  
Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.  
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.  
Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Mr. Tarun Gulati, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Kumar Visalaksh, Adv.  
Mr. Udit Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Archit Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Ajitesh Dayal Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Arihant Tater, Adv.  
Ms. Akanksha Dikshit, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Vikas, AOR

Mr. Aaditya A. Pande, Adv.  
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.  
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

**For Respondent(s)** M/S. Corporate Law Group, AOR

Ms. Shirin Khajuria, AOR  
Mr. S.k. Bagaria, Sr. Adv.  
Mrs. Shirin Khajuria, Adv.  
Mr. Saji Varghese, Adv.  
Ms. Nayan Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Oshi Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Kumar Ajit Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, Adv.  
Ms. Pallavi Langar, AOR  
Mr. Kumar Anurag Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Arunabh Chowdhury, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, Adv.  
Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, AOR  
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abhimanyu Bhandari, Sr. A.A.G.  
Mr. Abhimanyu Bhandari, A.A.G.  
Ms. Rooh-e-hina Dua, AOR  
Mr. Harshit Khanduja, Adv.

Mr. Vishal Meghwal, Adv.  
Ms. Yashika Bum, Adv.  
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mrs. Kirti Renu Mishra, AOR

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, Adv.  
Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.  
Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Mr. N. Venkatraman, Attorney General for India  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
Mr. Sudhershnan K, Adv.  
Mr. Udai Khanna, Adv.  
Mr. Adit Khorana, Adv.  
Mr. V.c. Bharathi, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Ms. Nisha Bagchi, Adv.

Mr. K Radhakrishnan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR  
Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishnan, Adv.  
Mr. Naman Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. P Shankar, Adv.  
Mr. C Kranthi Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Shivani Jena, Adv.  
Mr. Danish Saifi, Adv.

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

Mr. Nalin Kohli, Sr. A.A.G.  
Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR  
Ms. Nimisha Menon, Adv.  
Mr. Aastik Dhingra, Adv.

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR  
Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Adv.  
Ms. Anu K Joy, Adv.  
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. R. K. Raizada, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Bhakti Vardhan Singh, AOR  
Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.  
Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit, Adv.

Mr. Arunabh Chowdhury, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.

Mr. Atul Sharma, AOR

Mr. Vikas Negi, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Pratap Singh, AOR

Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, Adv.

Mr. Shantanu Sagar, AOR

Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, AOR

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. M. P. Vinod, AOR

Mr. S.. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR

Mr. Rajat Mittal, AOR

Mr. K. V. Vijayakumar, AOR

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR

Mr. Pranjal Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mrs. Niranjana Singh, AOR

Mr. Saket Singh, Adv.

Mr. Surjendu Sankar Das, AOR

Ms. Annie Mittal, Adv.

Mr. Advik Jha, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

Mr. Amber S. Ansari, Adv.

Mr. Sagar Roy, Adv.

Mr. Ram Narayan Mohanty, Adv.

Mr. Dharm Pal Saini, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Shahy, Adv.

Mr. Abdul Gaffar, Adv.

Mr. D.P. Singh Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Aneeta Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR

Mr. Akshay C. Shrivastava, Adv.

Mrs. Bihu Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pratishtha Vij, Adv.

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.  
Mr. Abraham C. Mathew, Adv.  
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.  
Ms. Manicka Priya, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR  
Mr. Abhimanyu Singh, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR  
Mr. T.k. Nayak, Adv.  
Mr. Updnera Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. P.S. Negi, Adv.

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR  
Ms. Limayinla Jamir, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.  
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR

Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Anand Kumar Dubey, Adv.

M/S. Plr Chambers And Co., AOR  
M/S. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, AOR

Mr. S. Niranjan Reddy, Sr. Adv.\*  
Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR  
Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.  
Mr. Kv Girish Chowdary, Adv.  
Mr. T Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.  
Ms. Niti Richhariya, Adv.  
Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, AOR  
Mr. Krishnam Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Param Kumar Mishra, Adv.

Ms. G. Indira, AOR

Ms. Shashi Kiran, AOR  
Mr. Satish Chandra, Adv.  
Mr. Arjun Sain, Adv.  
Ms. Sangeeta Bhalla, Adv.

Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR  
Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Varma, Adv.  
Mr. Dhanesh Ieshdhan, Adv.

Mr. Sriharsha Peechara, Adv.  
Duvvuri Subrahmanya Bhanu, Adv.  
Mr. Rajiv Kumar Choudhary, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

This Court is of the opinion that it would be in interest of efficiency of hearing and disposal of these matters that various civil appeals listed today are appropriately categorized and taken up accordingly.

Mr. Tarun Gulati, learned senior counsel submits that an attempt to categorize these appeals according to the subject matter and having regard to the concerned enactments would be made.

He further states that the categorization proposal would be shared with all counsel on Google Docs. The respective counsels shall share their e-mail IDs to Mr. Tarun Gulati on [office@tarungulati.in](mailto:office@tarungulati.in)

Learned counsel for the parties- especially counsel appearing for the States are requested to cooperate.

List for directions on 12.04.2023.

(HARSHITA UPPAL)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)